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VERIFICATION 
 
 I, Robert Hayes, affirm that neither Atherton Fiber (“Applicant) nor any of its affiliates, 
officers, directors, partners, agents, or owners (directly or indirectly) of more than 10% of 
Applicant, nor anyone acting in a management capacity for Applicant: 
 (a) held one of these positions with a company that filed for bankruptcy; 
 (b) been personally found liable, or held one of these positions with a company that 
has been found liable, for fraud, dishonesty, failure to disclose, or misrepresentations to 
consumers or others; 
 (c) been convicted of a felony; 
 (d) been to my knowledge the subject of a criminal referral by judge or public agency; 
 (e) had a telecommunications license or operating authority denied, suspended, revoked, 
or limited in any jurisdiction; 
 (f) personally entered into a settlement, or held one of these positions with a company 
that has entered into settlement of criminal or civil claims involving violations of sections 17000 
et seq., 17200 et seq., or 17500 et seq. of the California Business & Professions Code, or of any 
other statute, regulation, or decisional law relating to fraud, dishonesty, failure to disclose, or 
misrepresentations to consumers or others; or, 
 (g) been found to have violated any statute, law, or rule pertaining to public utilities or 
other regulated industries; or 
  (h) entered into any settlement agreements or made any voluntary payments or agreed to 
any other type of monetary forfeitures in resolution of any action by any regulatory body, 
agency, or attorney general. 
 
To the best of Applicant’s knowledge, neither Applicant, any affiliate, officer, director, partner, 
or owner of more than 10% of Applicant, nor any person acting in such capacity whether or not 
formally appointed, is being or has been investigated by the Federal Communications 
Commission or any law enforcement or regulatory agency for failure to comply with any law, 
rule or order. 
 
I affirm and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, including 
Rule 1.1 of the California Public Utilities Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, that, to 
the best of my knowledge, all of the statements and representations made in this Application are 
true and correct. 
 
 Executed this 21st day of October 2016 at Atherton, California. 

 

  
 

 


